

# Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh Teaching Hospitals

NHS Foundation Trust

Information Governance Department

Suite 9  
Buckingham Row  
Brick Kiln Lane  
Wigan  
WN1 1XX

Email: [foi@wwl.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@wwl.nhs.uk)

Web: [www.wwl.nhs.uk](http://www.wwl.nhs.uk)

Ref: FOI/2023/9392

Date Received: 13<sup>th</sup> November 2023

Response Due: 13<sup>th</sup> December 2023

Date: 12<sup>th</sup> December 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

With reference to your request for information received on 13<sup>th</sup> November 2023, I can confirm in accordance with Section 1 (1) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 that we do / do not hold the information you have requested. A response to each part of your request is provided below.

In your request you asked:

**1. CCIO request**

**a. How many people at your Trust hold the role of Chief Clinical Information Officer (CCIO) or equivalent? Please provide a list of job titles. Please note that I do not require personal information, only information about the roles.**

We have 2 x CCIOs, one is a Consultant Paediatrician, the other is a Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon

**b. Of those holding the role of CCIO or equivalent, how many P.As. or whole time equivalents do they work?**

1 x PA each per week

**2. CNIO request**

**a. How many people at your Trust hold the role of Chief Nursing Information Officer (CNIO) or equivalent? Please provide a list of job titles. Please note that I do not require personal information, only information about the roles.**

1 x CNIO, job title Associate Director of Clinical Informatics & CNIO

**b. Of those holding the role of CNIO, how many P.As. or whole time equivalents do they work?**

Full time in the role in 2a above

**3. Digital Nurses request**

**a. How many people at your Trust hold the role of Digital Nurse or equivalent not included in answer 2? Please provide a list of job titles. Please note that I do not require personal information, only information about the roles.**

3 x staff, 1 of which has a role of Clinical Informatics Manager and the other 2 staff are Senior Informatics Nurses

**b. Of those holding the role of Digital Nurse or equivalent not included in answer 2, how many P.As. or whole time equivalents do they work?**

All three staff in 3a response are full time

**4. KLAS Arch Collaborative Personalised Dashboard Request**

**a. Please can you provide a copy of the KLAS Arch Collaborative Personalised Dashboard for your Trust, that arose from the NHSX EPR usability survey from Autumn 2021 and would have arrived in spring 2022?**

The Trust does not use KLAS Arch Collaborative Personalised Dashboard.

**b. What was the Net EPR experience score provided in the KLAS Arch Collaborative Personalised Dashboard?**

N/A

**c. What is the Percentile figure for the question “Ongoing Training/Education is Sufficient” in the KLAS Arch Collaborative Personalised Dashboard?**

N/A

**d. What is the Percentile figure for the question “Organization Leadership/IT has implemented and supports EPR well” in the KLAS Arch Collaborative Personalised Dashboard?**

N/A

**e. What primary EPR (Electronic Patient Record) system does your Trust use?**

Altera SCM

**5. Chief Digital Information Officer (CDIO)/Chief Information Officer (CIO)/most senior Technology person request**

**a. What is the job title of your CDIO/CIO/most senior technology person?**

Chief Information Officer

b. What is the name of your CDIO/CIO/most senior technology person?

Malcolm Gandy

c. What is the organisational hierarchy of the reporting line from your CDIO/CIO/most senior technology person to the CEO (Chief Executive Officer)?

CIO reports to Chief Operating Officer who reports to CEO

d. Does your CDIO/CIO/most senior technology person sit on your Board?

No

e. Does your CDIO/CIO/most senior technology person have Board voting rights?

No

6. In the last 5 financial years, including the current one (2022-2023), what % of total Trust revenue is allocated to Digital, Data and Technology? For clarity, please include:

- Digital and ICT – all provision, including cyber security
- Business Intelligence

And exclude

- Information Governance
- Clinical Coding
- Website/Intranet support

Please break down the spend into financial years.

	2022-23	2021-22	2020-21	2019-20	2018-19
% Allocated to Digital, Data and Technology	2.53%	3.50%	3.55%	2.76%	1.77%

7. In the last 5 financial years, including the current one (2022-2023), what % of total Trust capital is allocated to Digital, Data and Technology? For clarity, please include:

- Digital and ICT – all provision, including cyber security
- Business Intelligence

And exclude

- Information Governance
- Clinical Coding
- Website/Intranet support

Please break down the spend into financial years.

18-19	19-20	20-21	21-22	22-23
34%	30%	12%	31%	25%

If you are not entirely satisfied with this response, please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department via the email address provided. If we do not hear from you within 40 days, we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Yours sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Garry Harris', with a stylized flourish at the end.

Garry Harris  
Associate Director Technology

PLEASE NOTE:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wroughton, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Suite 9, Buckingham Row, Brick Kiln Lane, Wigan, WN1 1XX.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision at:

The Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Helpline number: 0303 123 111